

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	SO2	2013-5511				
Туре:	Ordi	nance	Status:	Passed		
File created:	7/24	/2013	In control:	City Council		
		ſ	Final action:	11/26/2013		
Title:	Zoning Reclassification Map No. 9-G at 3515-3549 N Clark St, 1001-1029 W Adams St and 354 3558 N Sheffield Ave - App No. 17781					
Sponsors:	Misc. Transmittal					
Indexes:	Map No. 9-G					
Attachments:	1. O	2013-5511.pdf, 2. SO2013-5	.pdf, 2. SO2013-5511.pdf			
Date	Ver.	Action By	Act	tion	Result	
Date 11/26/2013	Ver. 1	Action By City Council		tion ssed as Substitute	Result Pass	
			Pa			
11/26/2013	1	City Council Committee on Zoning, Land	Pa dmarks Re	ssed as Substitute	Pass	
11/26/2013 11/14/2013	1 1	City Council Committee on Zoning, Land and Building Standards Committee on Zoning, Land	Pa dmarks Re dmarks He	essed as Substitute ecommended to Pass	Pass Pass	

FINAL FOR PUBLICATION

ORDINANCE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO:

SECTION 1: That the Chicago Zoning Ordinance be amended by changing all Residential Business Planned Development No. 1164 symbols and designations as shown on Map No. 9-G in the area bounded by

> West Addison Street; North Sheffield Avenue; a line 144.30 feet South of and parallel to West Addison Street; the alley next West of and parallel to North Sheffield Avenue; a line 287.63 feet South of and parallel to West Addison Street; the alley next West of and parallel to North Sheffield Avenue; a line drawn from a point 335.15 feet South of West Addison Street and 135.55 feet East of North Clark Street to a point on the East line of North Clark Street 455.98 feet South of the South line of West Addison Street; North Clark Street; a line 65.30 feet South of and parallel to West Addison Street; a line 393.89 feet West of and parallel to North Sheffield Avenue; a line 44.97 feet

South of and parallel to West Addison Street; a line 302.21 feet West of and parallel to North Sheffield Avenue,

to the designation of a Residential Business Planned Development No. 1164, as amended,

which is hereby established in the area above described, subject to such use and bulk

regulations as are set forth in the Plan of Development herewith attached and made a part

thereof and to no others.

SECTION 2: This Ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage and

due publication.

FINAL FOR PUBLICATION

RESIDENTIAL - BUSINESS PLANNED DEVELOPMENT NO. 1064, AS AMENDED BULK REGULATIONS AND DATA TABLE

Site Area Gross Site Area Net Site Area Public R.O.W. to be Vacated Public R.O.W. to be Dedicated Maximum Floor Area Ratio Total Buildable Area Remaining Available Buildable Area

Maximum Height

Dwelling Units Maximum Number of Residential Units Maximum Percentage of Efficiency Units

Setbacks from Property Line Clark Street

Addison Street

Sheffield Avenue

124,817 sf (2.87 acres) 93,015 sf (2.13 acres) 7,500 sf 2,700 sf 3.76 349,801 sf 0 sf

93'-0" to the roof of the highest occupied floor 108'-0" to the ceiling of the highest enclosed space 4-9 1/2" 10'-0" 45-6" 8'-0"

0-0" 4-0" 14-0"

O'-O" 4'-0" 14'-0"

148 units 30%

(Floors 1-2) (Floors 3-4) (Floors 5-Roof) (Floors 1-4; At the Fitness Entry)

(Floors 1-2) Floors (3-4) (Floors 5-Roof)

(Floors 1-2) (Floors 3-4) (Floors 5-Roof)

Parking / Loading Maximum Number of Accessory Off Street Parking Spaces

Maximum Number of Non-Accessory Parking Spaces

Minimum Number of Off-Street Loading Docks

Minimum Number of Bicycle Spaces

Green Roof

410

83

50 spaces

50% of Net Roof Area (approx. 41,725 sq ft)

BULK REGULATIONS AND DATA TABLE

 Applicant:
 M&R Development, LLC. 3515 - 3549 North Clark Street 1001 - 1029 West Addison Street 3546 - 3558 North Sheffield Avenue

 Project:
 Addison Park on Clark

 Date:
 07.17.2013
 CPC DATE: 10.17.2013

FINAL FOR PUBLICATION

RESIDENTIAL BUSINESS PLANNED DEVELOPMENT NO. 1164, AS AMENDED PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT STATEMENTS

- The area delineated herein as Residential Business Planned Development consists of property commonly known as 3515-3549 N. Clark Street; 1001-1029 W. Addison Street; and 3546-3558 N Sheffield Avenue, Chicago, Illinois ("the Property"). The Property consists of approximately 93,015 square feet (2.13 acres) and is owned or controlled by the Applicant, M & R Development, L.L.C.
- 2. All applicable official reviews, approvals or permits are required to be obtained by the Applicant or its successors, assignees, or grantees. Any dedication or vacation of streets or alleys, or easements, or adjustments of right-of-way, or consolidation or resubdivision of parcels, shall require a separate submittal on behalf of the Applicant or its successors, assignees, or grantees and approval by the City Council.
- 3. The requirements, obligations and conditions contained within this Planned Development shall be binding upon the Applicant, its successors and assigns and, if different than the Applicant, the legal title holders and any ground lessors. All rights granted hereunder to the Applicant shall inure to the benefit of the Applicant's successors and assigns and, if different, then to the owners of record title to all of the Property and to any ground lessors. Furthermore, pursuant to the requirements of Section 17-8-0400 of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, the Property, at the time applications for amendments, modifications or changes (administrative, legislative or otherwise) to this Planned Development are

APPLICANT:M & R DEVELOPMENT, L.L.C.ADDRESSES:3515-3549 N. Clark; 1001-1029 W. Addison; 3546-3558 N. SheffieldINTRODUCED DATE:July 17, 2013PLAN COMMISSION DATE:October 17, 2013

1

FINAL FOR PUBLICATION

made, shall be under single ownership or under single designated control as defined in Section 17-8-0400 of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance.

- 4. This Plan of Development consists of nineteen Statements; a Bulk Regulations and Data Table; an Existing Zoning Map; Existing Land Use Map; a Planned Development Boundary, Property Line & Right of Way Adjustment Map; a Site Plan; Landscape Plan / First Floor Plan; Basement Plan; Second Floor Plan; Third Floor Parking Plan; Fourth Floor Parking Plan; Landscape Planting Details; Green Roof Plan; Building Elevations; and Building Section Plan prepared by Solomon Cordwell Buenz dated October 17, 2013. Full-size sets of the Site Plan, Landscape Plan and Building Elevations are on file with the Department of Housing and Economic Development.
- 5. The following uses shall be permitted within the area herein delineated as "Residential Business Planned Development": residential, office, health club, retail sales, pharmacy, banks and financial institutions, private clubs, entertainment small and medium venue, restaurants, liquor sales as an accessory use, grocery / convenience store with packaged goods liquor sales as an accessory use and related uses and accessory and non-accessory parking, of which 45% of the required residential parking (maximum 67 spaces) may be leased out on a daily, weekly or monthly basis to persons who are not residents, tenants,
 - . patrons, employees or guests of the principal uses.
- 6. On-premise and Business Identification signs shall be permitted within the Planned Development subject to the review and approval of the Department of Housing and Economic Development. A comprehensive sign package for the Planned Development

APPLICANT:M & R DEVELOPMENT, L.L.C.ADDRESSES:3515-3549 N. Clark; 1001-1029 W. Addison; 3546-3558 N. SheffieldINTRODUCED DATE:July 17,2013PLAN COMMISSION DATE: October 17, 2013

2

FINAL FOR PUBLICATION

shall be approved by the Department of Housing and Economic Development prior to the issuance of any Part II approval. Temporary signs, such as construction and marketing signs shall be permitted, subject to the review and approval of the Department of Housing and Economic Development. No off-premise signs shall be permitted.

- 7. Closure of all or part of any public streets or alleys during demolition or construction shall be subject to the review and approval of the Chicago Department of Transportation. All work proposed in the Public Way must be designed and constructed in accordance with the Chicago Department of Transportation Construction Standards for Work in the Public Way and in compliance with the Municipal Code of the City of Chicago. Notwithstanding the designation of North Clark Street between West Newport Avenue and West Addison Street as a P Pedestrian Retail Street (Section 17-3-0500 of the Zoning Ordinance), a curb cut shall be permitted on North Clark Street at the location indicated on the attached Site Plan.
- 8. Prior to the issuance of a Part II approval, the applicant shall work with C.D.O.T. to develop a traffic management plan. A copy of this C. D.O.T. approved plan containing details on traffic management strategies, signalization, streetscape and lighting must be provided to the Department of Housing and Economic Development at the time of the Part II submittal.
- 9. For the purposes of measuring height, the definition in the Chicago Zoning Ordinance shall apply. Maximum height shall be 93 feet to the roof of the highest occupied space and 108 feet to the

ceiling of the highest enclosed space. ¹ In addition to the maximum

APPLICANT:M & R DEVELOPMENT, L.L.C.ADDRESSES:3515-3549 N. Clark; 1001-1029 W. Addison; 3546-3558 N. SheffieldINTRODUCED DATE:July 17, 2013PLAN COMMISSION DATE:October 17, 2013

3

FINAL FOR PUBLICATION

height of the building and any appurtenance thereto prescribed in this Planned Development, the height of any improvement shall also be subject to height limitations approved by the Federal Aviation Administration.

- 10. For purposes of Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.) calculations, the definitions in the Chicago Zoning Ordinance shall apply.
- 11. Upon review and determination, pursuant to Section 17-13-0610 of the Zoning Ordinance, "Part II Review", a Part II Review Fee shall be assessed by the Department of Housing and Economic Development. The fee, as determined by staff at the time, is final and binding on the Applicant and must be paid to the Department of Revenue prior to the issuance of any Part II approval.
- 12. The improvements on the Property shall be designed, installed and maintained in substantial conformance with the Site Plan, Landscape Plan and Building Elevations and in accordance with the parkway tree provisions of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance and corresponding regulations and guidelines. Notwithstanding any statement to the contrary, this Planned Development shall be subject to the provisions of Chapter 17-11 of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance governing landscaping and screening. In any instance where a provision of this Planned Development conflicts with landscape and screening provisions of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, the Chicago

Zoning Ordinance shall control. Nothing in this Planned Development is intended to waive the applicability of the landscape and screening provisions of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance.

APPLICANT:M & R DEVELOPMENT, L.L.C.ADDRESSES:3515-3549 N. Clark; 1001-1029 W. Addison; 3546-3558 N. SheffieldINTRODUCED DATE:July 17, 2013PLAN COMMISSION DATE:October 17, 2013

4

FINAL FOR PUBUUAiiUN

13. The improvements on the Property shall be designed, constructed, maintained and operated in accordance with the exhibits attached hereto and the following general design and operating standards:

(a) The developer shall install brick return walls to conceal the side walls of the adjacent buildings exposed due to the four (4) foot set back on Clark Street as depicted on the attached Site Plan dated October 17, 2013; and

(b) Floors 1 - 4 of the building shall be set back from the property line along North Clark Street, as depicted on the Site Plan, to provide for an expanded pedestrian path and parkway trees along Clark Street. The setback along Clark street shall measure approximately four (4) feet, zero (0) inches. The pedestrian setback shall remain free and clear of obstructions except for building elements as illustrated on the Site Plan and Elevations; and the pedestrian set back shall be open to the public at all times after completion of construction for purposes of pedestrian access.

14. Pursuant to the Affordable Requirements Ordinance of the City of Chicago Municipal Code, Title

2 Chapter 2-44-090 et seq. ("ARO"), the Applicant has asked for the rezoning of a lot to permit a higher floor area ratio than would otherwise be permitted in the base district and to develop the lot with residential housing units. The Applicant hereby acknowledges that according to the ARO at least 10 percent of the housing units must be affordable units or a cash payment must be made to the City of Chicago Affordable Housing Opportunity Fund in accordance with Section 2-44-090 (d)(l)(ii). The Applicant has agreed to provide a cash payment to the City of Chicago Affordable

APPLICANT:M & R DEVELOPMENT, L.L.C.ADDRESSES:3515-3549 N. Clark; 1001-1029 W. Addison; 3546-3558 N. SheffieldINTRODUCED DATE:July 17, 2013PLAN COMMISSION DATE: October 17, 2013

5

FINAL FOR PUBLICATI

Housing Opportunity Fund in the amount of \$1,500,000.00. The payment is required to be made to the Department of Housing and Economic Development prior to the issuance of building permits. The Applicant must comply with all of the applicable Sections of the Affordable Requirements Ordinance which Sections are hereby incorporated into this Planned Development. The Affordable Housing Agreement is also incorporated into this Planned Development.

15. The terms, conditions and exhibits of this Planned Development Ordinance may be modified administratively pursuant to Section 17-13-0611 of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance by the Zoning Administrator, upon the application for such a modification by the Applicant and after a determination by the Zoning Administrator that such a modification is minor, appropriate and consistent with the nature of the improvements contemplated in this Planned Development and the purposes underlying

the provisions hereof. Any such modification of the requirements of these Statements by the Zoning Administrator shall be deemed to be a minor change in the Planned Development as contemplated by Section 17-13-0611 of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance.

16. The Applicant acknowledges that it is in the public interest to design, construct and maintain all buildings in a manner that promotes and maximizes the conservation of natural resources. The Applicant shall design, construct and maintain the improvements and buildings on the Property consistent with the Energy Star or the Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED) Green Building Rating System. The Applicant shall provide a vegetated ("green") roof of at least fifty percent (50%) of the net roof area of

APPLICANT:M & R DEVELOPMENT, L.L.C.ADDRESSES:3515-3549 N. Clark; 1001-1029 W. Addison; 3546-3558 N. SheffieldINTRODUCED DATE:July 17, 2013PLAN COMMISSION DATE:October 17, 2013

6

FINAL FOR PUBLICATION

the buildings within the Planned Development measuring approximately 41,725 square feet in size. "Net roof area" is defined as total roof area minus any required perimeter setbacks, roof top structures, and roof-mounted equipment.

17. The Applicant acknowledges that it is in the public interest to design, construct and maintain the project in a manner which promotes, enables, and maximizes universal access throughout the property. Plans for all buildings and improvements on the property shall be reviewed and approved by the Mayor's Office for People with Disabilities (MOPD) to ensure compliance with all applicable laws and regulations related to access for persons with disabilities and to promote the highest standard of accessibility. No approvals shall be granted pursuant to Section 17-13-0610 of the

Chicago Zoning Ordinance until the Director of MOPD has approved detailed construction drawings for each building or improvement.

- 18. The Applicant shall comply with Rules and Regulations for the Maintenance of Stockpiles promulgated by the Commissioner of the Streets and Sanitation, the Commissioner of Facilities and Fleet Management, and the Commissioner of Buildings under Section 13-32-125 of the Municipal Code of Chicago or any other provision of that Code.
- 19. Unless substantial construction has commenced within six (6) years following adoption of this Planned Development, and unless completion is thereafter diligently pursued, then this Planned Development shall expire. If this Planned Development expires under the

APPLICANT:M & R DEVELOPMENT, L.L.C.ADDRESSES:3515-3549 N. Clark; 1001-1029 W. Addison; 3546-3558 N. SheffieldINTRODUCED DATE:July 17, 2013PLAN COMMISSION DATE: October 17, 2013

7

FINAL FOR PUBUCAT!

provisions of this section, then the zoning of the property shall automatically revert to the base zoning of

the property of the B3-3 Community Shopping District.

APPLICANT:M & R DEVELOPMENT, L.L.C.ADDRESSES:3515-3549 N. Clark; 1001-1029 W. Addison; 3546-3558 N. SheffieldINTRODUCED DATE:July 17, 2013PLAN COMMISSION DATE:October 17, 2013

8

FINAL FOR PUBLICATION

Applicant:

Project: Date: EXISTING ZONING MAP M&R Development, LLC. 3515 - 3549 North Clark Street 1001 -1029 West Addison Street 3546 - 3558 North Sheffield Avenue Addison Park on Clark 07.17.2013 CPC DATE:

FINAL FOR PUBLICATI-

Applicant:

EXISTING LAND USE MAP

Project: Date: M&R Development, LLC. 3515 - 3549 North Clark Street 1001 - 1029 West Addison Street 3546 - 3558 North Sheffield Avenue Addison Park on Clark 07.17.2013 CPC DATE:



50' 100'

SITE PLAN

Project:

Applicant: M&R Development, LLC. 3515 - 3549 North Clark Street 1001 - 1029 West Addison Street 3546 - 3558 North Sheffield Avenue Project: Addison Park on Clark 07.17.2013 CPC DATE: 10.17.2013 Date:

FINAL FOR PUBLICATION

80' 40'

LANDSCAPE PLAN / FIRST FLOOR PLAN

Applicant: M&R Development, LLC. 3515 - 3549 North Clark Street 1001 - 1029 West Addison Street 3546 - 3558 North Sheffield Avenue Project: Addison Park on Clark Date: 07.17.2013 CPC DATE: 10.17.2013

R PUELICATi

V

BASEMENT PLAN

 Applicant:
 M&R Development, LLC. 3515 - 3549 North Clark Street 1001 - 1029 West Addison Street 3546 - 3558 North Sheffield Avenue

 Project:
 Addison Park on Clark

 Date:
 07.17.2013
 CPC DATE: 10.17.2013

40'

80' 40'

SECOND FLOOR PLAN

Applicant:M&R Development, LLC.3515 - 3549 North Clark Street1001 -1029 West Addison Street3546 - 3558 North Sheffield AvenueProject:Addison Park on ClarkDate:07.17.2013CPC DATE:

Project: Addison Park on Clark © 2009 Solomon Cordwell Buenz Date: 07.17.2013

CPC DATE: 10.17.2013

FINAL FOR PUBLICATION

J

80' 40'

FOURTH FLOOR PARKING PLAN

Applicant:M&R Development, LLC.3515 - 3549 North Clark Street1001 -1029 West Addison Street3546 - 3558 North Sheffield AvenueProject:Addison Park on ClarkDate:07.17.2013CPC DATE:

FOR PUBLICATION

Remote my broker)branches. Me t3gs,and<fcl«n!(i*ori approval of planu.

Avoid placing (o9 on top of the root bail, maintain exposure of tootflare. If root flatsIs not exposed, csrefuSy remove ems sou. Set coot ball so that base of root flare fc 3"<" higher than advent finish grade (root flare IstYr^catyti* brtwbutJo^untoo«9«ft«)ti«s).

Mulch, 3' deep, tyri Taper mulch to 1 * dtp* at trunk.

Prepare a J' minimum ht saucer around pk for watering.

Bare planting note edge. Hole ste to be bivice as wide as root ban. BacfcffS pit wi* amended topsot Remove excess excavated material. from ste and dbpbse of kgaty.

finish grade

Cut and remove at cords around root ball and tne*; Heme* top Kalf ofv*e basket, and fold rerruirfc^pevnts down. Remove top hail of burlap.

Set root bad on undisturbed or compace<) subg/ade.If hole Is too deep, add and compact additional fil before setting tree.

Prune or»> to montage central leader. (Do not cut leader w evergreencv'pyramidal trees)..

<u>D-Trw</u>

Unit pruning to dead and broken branches Set rrxnfcall at same level as finish^ grade Mitch 3' Deep, Taper Mutch at: Trunk tot'Deep Prepare a 3* Min. Saucer Around Pit Discard Excess Excavated Material

8acWmvvtthArr«™tedWSoJ

Undisturbed Subgrade Cut Any Synthetic Cords Around Rootbjdl and Trunk Set RdqrbaO on Undisturbed Subgrarie

Whcub

BOTANICAL NAME SHADE ULMUS X 'MORTON'	COMMON NAME : ACCOLADE ELM	SIZE 4" CALIPER	SPACING
PYRUS CALLERYANA 'CHANTICLEER'	CALLERY PEAR	4' CALIPER	
SHRUB TAXUS MEDIA DENSIFORMIS: S:	DENSEYEW	30" HT	2'-6" O.C.
HOSTA SIEBOLDIANA 'FRANCIS WILLIAMS'	FRANCIS WILLIAMS PLANTAIN LILY	1 GALLON	V-6"0.a
HEUCHERA MICRANTHA "PALACE PURPLE ¹	PALACE PURPLE CORAL BELLS	1 GALLON	VO.C.
PACHYSANDRA TERMINALS	JAPANESE SPURGE	3"POT	B" O.C.
BULBS NARCISSUS 'DUTCHMASTER'	DUTCHMASTER DAFFODIL	BULB	INTERPLANT AT T O.C.

Applicant:

Project: Date: LANDSCAPE PLANTING DETAILS M&R Development, LLC. 3515 - 3549 North Clark Street 1001 - 1029 West Addison Street 3546 - 3558 North Sheffield Avenue Addison Park on Clark 07.17.2013 CPC DATE: «

FINAL FOR PUBLICATIO

50' 100'

Applicant:

Project: Date: GREEN ROOF PLAN 07.17.2013

M&R Development, LLC. 3515 - 3549 North Clark Street 1001 - 1029 West Addison Street 3546 - 3558 North Sheffield Avenue Addison Park on Clark CPC DATE:

Applicant:

Project: Date: BUILDING ELEVATIONS M&R Development, LLC. 3515 - 3549 North Clark Street 1001 - 1029 West Addison Street 3546 - 3558 North Sheffield Avenue Addison Park on Clark 07.17.2013 CPC DATE:

Applicant:

Project: Date: BUILDING ELEVATIONS M&R Development, LLC. 3515 - 3549 North Clark Street 1001 - 1029 West Addison Street 3546 - 3558 North Sheffield Avenue Addison Park on Clark 07.17.2013 CPC DATE:

(0

FINAL FOR PUBLICATION

Applicant:

© 2009 Solomon Cordwell Buenz Date: BUILDING SECTIONS

M&R Development, LLC. 3515 - 3549 North Clark Street 1001 -1029 West Addison Street 3546 - 3558 North Sheffield Avenue Addison Park on Clark

07.17.2013 CPC DATE: 10.17.2013

SECTIONS

Project: